02-08-2001

Form PTO-1594
1-31-92

101608359

AV

$: 1y 00

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
Patent and Trademark Office

3 SHEET

NLY

Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:

Name of ‘conveying partylies): Fr ey

2. Name and address of receiving partylies):

Street Address: 1155 Avenue of the Americas

10036

E ad g2 .{‘ : ¥
Tekni-Plex, Inc. ‘ T
\ r\o\, \)\ RPN TRURORI Name: Morgan Guaranty Trust Company of New York
O Individuals O Association Internal Address:
O General Partnership - O Limited Partnership
B Corporation - State: Delaware Street Address: 60 Wall Street
O Other: i
City: New York  State: New York ZIP: 10286
Additional namel(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? [0 Yes B No
O Individual(s} citizenship
3. Nature of conveyance: O Association
O General Partnership
O Assignment O Merger O Limited F"artnership
K Security Interest O Change of Name O Corporation-
O Other - 6 Other - Agent
If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative
Execution Date: June 21, 2000 designation is attached. O Yes B No
{Designations must be a separate document from Assignment)
: Additional name(s) & address{ss) attached? O Yes K No
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): Trademark Registration No.(s)\
Trademark Application No.(s)
P Please see attached Schedule 1
Additional numbers attached? B Yes O No j L\ SY ()q,\ (
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning 6. Total number of applications and registration
document should be mailed: involved 22
Name: Brian Jaenicke, Legal Assistant | e
Internal Address:_White & Case LLP 7. Total fee (37 CFR3.41): .......... $ 565.00
K Enclosed
® Authorized to be charged to deposit account, in case of
deficiency
8. Deposit account number:

23-1705 (in case of deficiency)

State: NY ZIP:

City: _New York

{Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)

03/01/2001 DEYRNE 00000113 75562918

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

0} FC:481 40.00 0P
. Statement and signature. ) ) .
? T::at:r:best of mg knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is tg and correct apd any attached copy is a true copy, of the original
document. /)‘ g - 7\ 7 /‘1(/00
Brian T. Jaenicke - \ / o
Name of Person Signing / Signature N /
Total number of pages comprising cover sheet: 1

09/13/2000 NTHAIL 00000011 74582918

piffghc,0851-0011 (e 4194
—812' FC:ART 525007

Mail documents to be r

Do not deta

ecorded with required cover sheet info

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks

Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231
Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estim
including time for reviewing the document an
sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the
PK2-1000C, Washington, D.C. 20231,
0011), Washington, D.C. 20503.

d gathering the data needed, and completing

and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperw

ch this portion

rmation 10:

ted to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded,
and reviewing the sample cover

Office of Information Systems,
ork Reduction Project (0651-

a

U.S. Patent and Trademark Office,

new york 449280 v1 [Sm_o01t.doc}

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002232 FRAME: 0001




A.  U.S. Trademarks

Mark

Durapreg
Foamseal

Kool-Pak
Frangiseal
Kraftseal
Tekni-Plex & design
Vaposeal

Sunny Day
Vinylseal

Vaposeal S
Tekniseal

Teklar

Solvseal

Saraseal

Pouchpak (stylized)

- B. U.S. Trademark Applications

Mark

Natvar & design
Cylon

Tekniflex
Teklar
Tekni-films
Tekniflex
Plastron

new york 621707 vl [Dbpn01 t.doc]
1122556-0024

Reg. No.
750,589

926,056
1,245,310
1,965,749
913,546
1,316,950
647,209
2,330,295
909,590
913,544
1,316,952
2,285,334
913,545
921,959
613,180

-—

Application No.

582,918
75/463,961
75/909,252
75/851,761
75/766,319
75/154,629
75/676,382

SCHEDULE 1

Reg. Date
06/04/63
12/28/71
07/12/83
04/02/96
06/08/71
01/29/85
06/18/57
03/14/00
03/09/71
06/08/71
01/29/85
10/12/99
06/08/71
10/12/71
09/27/55

Filing Date
11/04/98
04/07/98
02/03/00
11/17/99
08/02/99
08/22/96
04/07/99

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002232 FRAME: 0002



TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

(TRADEMARKS, TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS, TRADEMARK
APPLICATIONS AND TRADEMARK LICENSES)

< 5 WHEREAS, Tekm-Plex, Inc:, a Delaware corporation (herein referred to as
rantor”’), owns the Trademarks (as defined in the Security Agreement referred to below) listed on

Schedule 1 annexed hereto, and 1s a 1 i
, party to the Trademark Licenses (as defi '
Agreement referred to below) identified in Schedule 1 annexed hereto; ( chined in the Securty

WHEREAS, Grantor, certain Lenders and Morgan Guaranty Trust Company of New
York, as Agent for suqh Lenders, are parties to a Credit Agreement of even date herewith (as the same
may be axnended and in effect from time to time among said parties and such lenders (the “Lenders”
as may from time to time be parties thereto, the “Credit Agreement”); =)

. WHEREAS, pursuant tc the terms of the Security Agreen:ent od even date herewith (as
said Agreement may be amended and in effect from time to time, the “Security Agreement”) b;atwe
Grantor and Morgax.l Guaranty Trust Company of New York as Collateral Agent for the secured artien
referred to therein (in such capacity, together with its successors in such capacity, “Grantee”) C?rantes
has granted to Grantee for the benefit of such secured parties a security interest i;1 substantiafl all tl(:;
assets of Grantor, including all right, title and interest of Grantor in, to and under the Trzdemark
Collateral (as defined herein), whether now owned or existing or hereafter acquired or arising, to
secure the Secured Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement); 7

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency
of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantor does hereby grant to Grantee a continuing security interest
in all of Grantor’s right, title and interest in, to and under the following (all of the following items or
types of property being herein collectively referred to as the “Trademark Collateral”), whether now
owned or existing or hereafter acquired or arising:

(i) each Trademark, including, without limitation, each Trademark application referred
to in Schedule 1 annexed hereto, and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use

of, or symbolized by, each such Trademark;

(i) each Trademark License, including, without limitation, each Trademark License
identified in Schedule 1 annexed hereto, and all of the goodwill of the business connected with
the use of, or symbolized by, each Trademark licensed pursuant thereto; and

(i)  all proceeds of and revenues from the foregoing, including_, without limitation, all
proceeds of and revenues from any claim by Grantor against third parties for past,-prese.nt or
future unfair competition with, or violation of intellectual property rights i connection with or
injury to, or infringement or dilution of, any Trademark, including, without limitation, any
Trademark referred to in Schedule 1 hereto, and all rights and benefits of Grantor under any
Trademark License, including, without limitation, any Trademark License identified in
Schedule 1 hereto, or for injury to the goodwill associated with any of the foregoing.

Grantor hereby irrevocably constitutes and appoints Grantee and any officer or agent
thereof, with full power of substitution, as its true and lawful attorney-in-fact with full power and

new york 621707 vl [Dbpnolt.doc)

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002232 FRAME: 0003



authority in the name of Grantor or in its name, from time to time, in Grantee’s discretion, so long as
any Event of Default (as defined in the Credit Agreement) has occurred and 1s continuing, to take with
respect to the Trademark Collateral any and all appropriate action which Grantor might take with
respect to the Trademark Collateral and to execute any and all documents and instruments which may
be necessary or desirable to carry out the terms of this Trademark Security Agreement and to
accomplish the purposes hereof.

Except to the extent not prohibited in the Security Agreement, Grantor agrees not to
sell, license, exchange, assign or otherwise transfer or dispose of, or grant any rights with respect to, or
mortgage or otherwise encumber, any of the foregoing Trademark Collateral.

This security interest is granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to
Grantee pursuant to the Security Agreement. Grantor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that
the rights and remedies of Grantee with respect to the security interest in the Trademark Collateral
made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions
of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002232 FRAME: 0004



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this Trademark Security Agreement to
be duly executed by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the 21* day of June, 2000.

Acknowledged:

MORGAN GUARANTY TRUST

COMPANY OF NEW YORK,

as Agent

By: @ @UU@W

Title:
Vice President

TEKNI-PLEX, INC.

By:

TN

Title: 70 f Bue sl OCE e

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002232 FRAME: 0005



STATE OF NEW YORK )
) ss.:
COUNTY OF NEW YORK )

I, May Karen Yip, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, DO
HEREBY CERTIFY, that F. Patrick Smith, Chief Executive Officer of Tekni-Plex, Inc., personally
known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument as such F.
Patrick Smith, appeared before me this day m person and acknowledged that he signed, executed and
delivered the said instrument as his own free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of said
Company, for the uses and purposes therein set forth being duly authorized so to do.

GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal this 21* day of June, 2000,

[Seal]

Sty L
Signature of notarﬁ;ublic
My Commission expires June 22, 2000

MAY KAREN vip
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01YI18309063
Quatlified in New York County
Commission Expires June 22, 2000

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002232 FRAME: 0006



STATE OF NEW YORK )
) ss.
COUNTY OF NEW YORK )

I, May Karen Yip, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, DO

HEREBY CERTIFY, that (orl(s , Grelisr . U} 1 f Morgan Guaranty Trust
Company of New York, personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to
the foregoing instrument as such _Collesy Grzlle. , appeared before me this day in person and
acknowledged tha@e signed, executed and delivered the said instrument as herdae-own free and
voluntary act and e free and voluntary act of said Company, for the uses and purposes therein set
forth being duly authorized so to do.

GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal this 21* day of June, 2000.

[Seal]

Si gna(ure of/@ary public
My Commission expires June 22, 2000

MAY KARTH vip
Notery Public, State of New York
No. 01Vi
Qualified in New York County
Commission Expires June 22, 2000

new york 621707 v1 [Dbpn0l1!.dec
1122556-0024

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002232 FRAME: 0007



ENT OF ¢,
o Oy,

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
Patent and Trademark Office

ASSISTANT SECRETARY AND COMMISSIONER

Stares of o OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

Washington, D.C. 20231

o * Dgy
o
& 4
ey, ¢
ey, 9%

DECEMBER 04, 2000

PTAS
WHITE & Case LLg A0 L A
*101533379A*

BRIAN JAENICKE, LEGAL ASSISTANT
1155 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS
NEW YORK, NY 10036

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE
NOTICE OF DISPOSITION OF DATABASE DISCREPANCY

YOUR REQUEST TO CORRECT THE PATENT AND TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT DATABASE
SYSTEM HAS BEEN REVIEWED BY A PARALEGAL SPECIALIST OF THE ASSIGNMENT
DIVISION. REVIEW OF THE MICROFILM RECORD LOCATED IN THE ASSIGNMENT
SEARCH ROOM INDICATES THAT THE DATABASE PEFLECTS THE DATA AS ORIGINALLY
PRESENTED FCR RECORDATION. THEREFORE, TO CORRECT A PREVIOUSLY RECORDED
DOCUMENT, A CORRECTIVE DOCUMENT MUST BE SUBMITTED AS OUTLINED IN

37 CFR 3.34.

SUBMIT CORRECTIVE DOCUMENT TO: U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE,
ASSIGNMENT DIVISION, BOX ASSIGNMENTS, NORTH TOWER BUILDING, SUITE 10C35,

WASHINGTON, D. C. 20231.

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS REGARDING THIS NOTICE, YOU MAY CONTACT THE
INDIVIDUAL WHOSE NAME APPEARS ON THIS NOTICE AT 703-308-9723.

REFERENCE: REEL/FRAME: 002133/0879

SEDLEY PYNE, PARALEGAL
ASSIGNMENT DIVISION
OFFICE OF PUBLIC RECORDS

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002232 FRAME: 0008



UNITED STATES

LOS:&?jLES WH|TE & CASE ASIA
NEW YORK LIMITED L|ABI'LITY PARTNERSHIP ::::;Z
PALO ALTO BANGKOK
WASHINGTON, D.C. 1155 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS BOMBAY
HANOI
Bik‘jfji NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10036-2787 HO CHI MINK CITY
BRUSSELS TE RONG KONG
BRUSSELS LEPHONE: (1-2(2) 819-8200 It
FRANKFURT FA . - £
HELSINKI CSIMILE: (1-212)354-8113 TOKYO
ISTANBUL
LONDON
i DIRECT DIAL: (212) 819-8488 MIDDLE EAST
PARIS BAHRAIN
PRAGUE JEDDAH
STOCKHOLM RIYADRH
WARSAW
AFRICA LATIN AMERICA
JOHANNESBURG MEXICO CITY

SAO PAULGC

January 17, 2001

VIA EXPRESS MAIL

U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
Assignment Division,

Box Assignments, CG-4

1213 Jefterson Davis Hwy, Suite 320
Washington, D.C. 20231

Attention: Sedley Pyne, Paralegal

Re: Recordal of a Security Interest from Tekni-Plex, Inc.
to Morgan Guaranty Trust Company of New York
Reel/Frame: 002133/0879

Dear Mr. Pyne:

We recently received the enclosed Notice of Disposition of Database Discrepancy dated
December 4, 2000 from your office.

We are enclosing a check for $40 made payable to the Commissioner of Patents and
Trademarks. The original Notice of Recordation indicates that the “security interest” was
recorded against application number 74/ 582,918. However, the above-referenced security
interest should have been recorded against application number 75/582,918. Upon review, it
appears that Schedule 1 (which listed this mark) was sent with the incorrect application number.

We enclose a corrected Schedule 1.

In light of the foregoing, we are herewith returning the Notice of Disposition of Database
Discrepancy, the original cover sheet, the security interest documents and a copy of Schedule 1.
Please record the above-referenced security interest against application number 75/582,918 and
send us a corrected Notice of Recordation as soon as possible.

new york 707987 [Fé@b01!.doc]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002232 FRAME: 0009



WRITE & CASE

LIMITED LIABILITY PARTNERSHIP

Page 2

Please be so kind as to return the attached postcard to acknowledge receipt. Thank you

for your assistance.

Best regards,

Legal Assistant

CERTIFICATE OF EXPRESS MAIL UNDER 37 CFR 1.10
"Express Mail" mailing number

EL286879712US
Date of Deposit _ January 25, 2001
I hereby certify that this correspondence is being deposited with the United
States Posta! Service "Express Mail Posi Office to Addressce” service under
37 CFR 1.10 on the date indicated above and is addressed to Assistant
Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Arlington, VA 22202.

Name: Vincent Martell

Aﬂv/" e .

Signature:

new york 707987 [F6@b011.doc]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002232 FRAME: 0010



A. U.S. Trademarks

Mark

Durapreg

Foamseal

Kool-Pak
Frangiseal
Kraftseal
Tekni-Plex & design
Vaposeal

Sunny Day
Vinylseal

Vaposeal S
Tekniseal

Teklar

Solvseal

Saraseal

Pouchpak (stylized)

B. U.S. Trademark Applications

Mark

Natvar & design
Cylon

Tekniflex
Teklar
Tekni-films
Tekniflex
Plastron

new york 621707 v1 [Dbpn01 1.doc]
1122556-0024

RECORDED: 01/29/2001

Reg. No.
750,589

926,056
1,245,310
1,965,749
913,546
1,316,950
647,209
2,330,295
909,590
913,544
1,316,952
2,285,334
913,545
921,959
613,180

Application No.
75/582,918

75/463,961
75/909,252
75/851,761
75/766,319
75/154,629
75/676,382

SCHEDULE 1

Reg. Date

06/04/63
12/28/71
07/12/83
04/02/96
06/08/71
01/29/85
06/18/57
03/14/00
03/09/71
06/08/71
01/29/85
10/12/99
06/08/71
10/12/71
09/27/55

Filing Date

11/04/98
04/07/98
02/03/00
11/17/99
08/02/99
08/22/96
04/07/99

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002232 FRAME: 0011



