Form PTO-1594		₹ SHEET	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
1-31-92		NLY	Patent and Trademark Office
	01608359		
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patent	ts and Trademarks: Plea		
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2: 2: 2:	Name and address of receiv	ring party(les):
Tekni-Plex, Inc.	ř .	Name: Morgan Guaran	ity Trust Company of New York
	ociation		
☐ General Partnership - ☐ Limi	ted Partnership		
☑ Corporation - State: Delaware ☐ Other:		Street Address: 60 Wall S	
	El Van B Na	City: New York State:	New York ZIP: 10286
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	LI Yes MINO	Individual(s) citizenshin	
3. Nature of conveyance:		Association	
		General Partnership	
☐ Assignment ☐ Mer	ger 🗆	Corporation-	
⊠ Security Interest ☐ Cha	nge of Name ⊠	Other - Agent	
		ssignee is not domiciled in the Un ignation is attached:	ited States, a domestic representative □ Yes ⊠ No
Execution Date: June 21, 2000	(De	signations must be a separate do	cument from Assignment)
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):		ditional name(s) & address(es) atta demark Registration No.(s)\	ached?
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	'''	_	-1 J1. 1
, is a small representation to the		Please see attached So	chedule 1
		-	14582918
	tional numbers attached?		
Name and address of party to whom corresponded document should be mailed:	ence concerning 6.	Total number of applications involved	s and registration 22
Name: Brian Jaenicke, Legal Assistant			
Internal Address: White & Case LLP	7.	Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):	\$ 565.00
		☑ Enclosed	
		Authorized to be charge deficiency	d to deposit account, in case of
	8	Deposit account number:	
Street Address: 1155 Avenue of the Americas		23-1705 (in case of defi	ciency)
	10036	(Attach duplicate copy of th	is page if paying by deposit account)
City. Now York	DO NOT USE TH	IIS SPACE	· ·
4/01/2001 02////2			
FC:481 40.00 OP			
Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the fore	i information is true	and correct and any attached	copy is a true copy of the original
	ngoing information is and	· 7.1/	8/14/00
document. Brian T. Jaenicke		~ /. PD	
Name of Person Signing		Signature	s comprising cover sheet:
09/13/2000 MTHAI1 00000011 74582918		Total Humber of pag-	
CAMBANA 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) 40.00 0			
02 FC: 482	Do not detach th		
Mail documents to be recorded with required	d cover sheet informa	tion to:	
Commissioner of Patents a			
Box Assignments			
Washington, D.C. 20231			
Public burden reporting for this sample cov	ver sheet is estimated	I to average about 30 mil	nutes per document to be recorded,
I including time for reviewing the document	and gathorning the	- J. Tradomork O	ffice Office of Information Systems,
including time for reviewing the document sheet. Send comments regarding this burde	n estimate to the U.S	. Patent and Trademark U	Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-
PK2-1000C, Washington, D.C. 20231, an	d to the Uffice of M	diagement and booger, i	
0011), Washington, D.C. 20503.			

A. <u>U.S. Trademarks</u>

<u>Mark</u>	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
Durapreg	750,589	06/04/63
Foamseal	926,056	12/28/71
Kool-Pak	1,245,310	07/12/83
Frangiseal	1,965,749	04/02/96
Kraftseal	913,546	06/08/71
Tekni-Plex & design	1,316,950	01/29/85
Vaposeal	647,209	06/18/57
Sunny Day	2,330,295	03/14/00
Vinylseal	909,590	03/09/71
Vaposeal S	913,544	06/08/71
Tekniseal	1,316,952	01/29/85
Teklar	2,285,334	10/12/99
Solvseal	913,545	06/08/71
Saraseal	921,959	10/12/71
Pouchpak (stylized)	613,180	09/27/55

B. <u>U.S. Trademark Applications</u>

<u>Mark</u>	Application No.	Filing Date
Natvar & design	(7 % V582,918	11/04/98
Cylon	75/463,961	04/07/98
Tekniflex	75/909,252	02/03/00
Teklar	75/851,761	11/17/99
Tekni-films	75/766,319	08/02/99
Tekniflex	75/154,629	08/22/96
Plastron	75/676,382	04/07/99

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

(TRADEMARKS, TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS, TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS AND TRADEMARK LICENSES)

WHEREAS, Tekni-Plex, Inc., a Delaware corporation (herein referred to as "Grantor"), owns the Trademarks (as defined in the Security Agreement referred to below) listed on Schedule 1 annexed hereto, and is a party to the Trademark Licenses (as defined in the Security Agreement referred to below) identified in Schedule 1 annexed hereto;

WHEREAS, Grantor, certain Lenders and Morgan Guaranty Trust Company of New York, as Agent for such Lenders, are parties to a Credit Agreement of even date herewith (as the same may be amended and in effect from time to time among said parties and such lenders (the "Lenders") as may from time to time be parties thereto, the "Credit Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the Security Agreement of even date herewith (as said Agreement may be amended and in effect from time to time, the "Security Agreement") between Grantor and Morgan Guaranty Trust Company of New York as Collateral Agent for the secured parties referred to therein (in such capacity, together with its successors in such capacity, "Grantee"), Grantor has granted to Grantee for the benefit of such secured parties a security interest in substantially all the assets of Grantor, including all right, title and interest of Grantor in, to and under the Trademark Collateral (as defined herein), whether now owned or existing or hereafter acquired or arising, to secure the Secured Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement);

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantor does hereby grant to Grantee a continuing security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following (all of the following items or types of property being herein collectively referred to as the "Trademark Collateral"), whether now owned or existing or hereafter acquired or arising:

- (i) each Trademark, including, without limitation, each Trademark application referred to in Schedule 1 annexed hereto, and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, or symbolized by, each such Trademark;
- (ii) each Trademark License, including, without limitation, each Trademark License identified in Schedule 1 annexed hereto, and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, or symbolized by, each Trademark licensed pursuant thereto; and
- (iii) all proceeds of and revenues from the foregoing, including, without limitation, all proceeds of and revenues from any claim by Grantor against third parties for past, present or future unfair competition with, or violation of intellectual property rights in connection with or injury to, or infringement or dilution of, any Trademark, including, without limitation, any Trademark referred to in Schedule 1 hereto, and all rights and benefits of Grantor under any Trademark License, including, without limitation, any Trademark License identified in Schedule 1 hereto, or for injury to the goodwill associated with any of the foregoing.

Grantor hereby irrevocably constitutes and appoints Grantee and any officer or agent thereof, with full power of substitution, as its true and lawful attorney-in-fact with full power and

authority in the name of Grantor or in its name, from time to time, in Grantee's discretion, so long as any Event of Default (as defined in the Credit Agreement) has occurred and is continuing, to take with respect to the Trademark Collateral any and all appropriate action which Grantor might take with respect to the Trademark Collateral and to execute any and all documents and instruments which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the terms of this Trademark Security Agreement and to accomplish the purposes hereof.

Except to the extent not prohibited in the Security Agreement, Grantor agrees not to sell, license, exchange, assign or otherwise transfer or dispose of, or grant any rights with respect to, or mortgage or otherwise encumber, any of the foregoing Trademark Collateral.

This security interest is granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to Grantee pursuant to the Security Agreement. Grantor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of Grantee with respect to the security interest in the Trademark Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be duly executed by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the 21st day of June, 2000.

TEKNI-PLEX, INC.

By:

Title: Chief Executive Office

Acknowledged:

MORGAN GUARANTY TRUST COMPANY OF NEW YORK, as Agent

Title:

Vice President

STATE OF NEW YORK)	
)	SS.:
COUNTY OF NEW YORK)	

I, May Karen Yip, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY, that F. Patrick Smith, Chief Executive Officer of Tekni-Plex, Inc., personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument as such F. Patrick Smith, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed, executed and delivered the said instrument as his own free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of said Company, for the uses and purposes therein set forth being duly authorized so to do.

GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal this 21st day of June, 2000.

[Seal]

Signature of notary public

My Commission expires June 22, 2000

MAY KAREN VIP
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01Y18009063
Qualified in New York County
Commission Expires June 22, 2000

STATE OF NEW YORK)	
)	ss.:
COUNTY OF NEW YORK)	

I, May Karen Yip, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY, that Collengale Coulence Vice President Morgan Guaranty Trust Company of New York, personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument as such Collen Galle, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that (s) he signed, executed and delivered the said instrument as her be own free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of said Company, for the uses and purposes therein set forth being duly authorized so to do.

GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal this 21st day of June, 2000.

[Seal]

Signature of hotary public

My Commission expires June 22, 2000

MAY KARTH VIP
Notery Public, State of New York
No. 01Y16009063
Qualified in New York County
Commission Expires June 22, 2000



UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

ASSISTANT SECRETARY AND COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS Washington, D.C. 20231

DECEMBER 04, 2000

PTAS

WHITE & CASE LLP BRIAN JAENICKE, LEGAL ASSISTANT 1155 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS NEW YORK, NY 10036



UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE NOTICE OF DISPOSITION OF DATABASE DISCREPANCY

YOUR REQUEST TO CORRECT THE PATENT AND TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT DATABASE SYSTEM HAS BEEN REVIEWED BY A PARALEGAL SPECIALIST OF THE ASSIGNMENT DIVISION. REVIEW OF THE MICROFILM RECORD LOCATED IN THE ASSIGNMENT SEARCH ROOM INDICATES THAT THE DATABASE PEFLECTS THE DATA AS ORIGINALLY PRESENTED FOR RECORDATION. THEREFORE, TO CORRECT A PREVIOUSLY RECORDED DOCUMENT, A CORRECTIVE DOCUMENT MUST BE SUBMITTED AS OUTLINED IN 37 CFR 3.34.

SUBMIT CORRECTIVE DOCUMENT TO: U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE, ASSIGNMENT DIVISION, BOX ASSIGNMENTS, NORTH TOWER BUILDING, SUITE 10C35, WASHINGTON, D. C. 20231.

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS REGARDING THIS NOTICE, YOU MAY CONTACT THE INDIVIDUAL WHOSE NAME APPEARS ON THIS NOTICE AT 703-308-9723.

REFERENCE:

REEL/FRAME: 002133/0879

SEDLEY PYNE, PARALEGAL ASSIGNMENT DIVISION OFFICE OF PUBLIC RECORDS

UNITED STATES
LOS ANGELES
MIAMI
NEW YORK
PALO ALTO
WASHINGTON, D.C.

EUROPE
BRATISLAVA
BRUSSELS
BUDAPEST
FRANKFURT
HELSINKI
ISTANBUL
LONDON
MOSCOW
PARIS
PRAGUE
STOCKHOLM
WARSAW

AFRICA JOHANNESBURG

WHITE & CASE

LIMITED LIABILITY PARTNERSHIP

1155 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10036-2787

TELEPHONE: (1-212) 819-8200 FACSIMILE: (1-212) 354-8113

DIRECT DIAL: (212) 819-8488

ASIA
ALMATY
ANKARA
BANGKOK
BOMBAY
HANOI
HO CHI MINH CITY
HONG KONG
JAKARTA
SINGAPORE
TOKYO

MIDDLE EAST BAHRAIN JEDDAH RIYADH

LATIN AMERICA MEXICO CITY SÃO PAULO

January 17, 2001

VIA EXPRESS MAIL

U.S. Patent and Trademark Office Assignment Division, Box Assignments, CG-4 1213 Jefferson Davis Hwy, Suite 320 Washington, D.C. 20231

Attention: Sedley Pyne, Paralegal

Re: Recordal of a Security Interest from Tekni-Plex, Inc.

to Morgan Guaranty Trust Company of New York

Reel/Frame: 002133/0879

Dear Mr. Pyne:

We recently received the enclosed Notice of Disposition of Database Discrepancy dated December 4, 2000 from your office.

We are enclosing a check for \$40 made payable to the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks. The original Notice of Recordation indicates that the "security interest" was recorded against application number 74/582,918. However, the above-referenced security interest should have been recorded against application number 75/582,918. Upon review, it appears that Schedule 1 (which listed this mark) was sent with the incorrect application number. We enclose a corrected Schedule 1.

In light of the foregoing, we are herewith returning the Notice of Disposition of Database Discrepancy, the original cover sheet, the security interest documents and a copy of Schedule 1. Please record the above-referenced security interest against application number 75/582,918 and send us a corrected Notice of Recordation as soon as possible.

new york 707987 [F6@b01!.doc]

Please be so kind as to return the attached postcard to acknowledge receipt. Thank you for your assistance.

Best regards,

Vincent Martell Legal Assistant

CERTIFICATE OF EXPRESS MAIL UNDER 37 CFR 1.10

"Express Mail" mailing number

Signature:

Date of Deposit January 25, 2001

I hereby certify that this correspondence is being deposited with the United States Postal Service "Express Mail Post Office to Addressee" service under 37 CFR 1.10 on the date indicated above and is addressed to Assistant Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Arlington, VA 22202.

Name: Vincent Martell

A. <u>U.S. Trademarks</u>

<u>Mark</u>	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
Durapreg	750,589	06/04/63
Foamseal	926,056	12/28/71
Kool-Pak	1,245,310	07/12/83
Frangiseal	1,965,749	04/02/96
Kraftseal	913,546	06/08/71
Tekni-Plex & design	1,316,950	01/29/85
Vaposeal	647,209	06/18/57
Sunny Day	2,330,295	03/14/00
Vinylseal	909,590	03/09/71
Vaposeal S	913,544	06/08/71
Tekniseal	1,316,952	01/29/85
Teklar	2,285,334	10/12/99
Solvseal	913,545	06/08/71
Saraseal	921,959	10/12/71
Pouchpak (stylized)	613,180	09/27/55

B. U.S. Trademark Applications

<u>Mark</u>	Application No.	Filing Date
Natvar & design	75/582,918	11/04/98
Cylon	75/463,961	04/07/98
Tekniflex	75/909,252	02/03/00
Teklar	75/851,761	11/17/99
Tekni-films	75/766,319	08/02/99
Tekniflex	75/154,629	08/22/96
Plastron	75/676,382	04/07/99
1 lastron	*	

new york 621707 v1 [Dbpn011.doc] 1122556-0024

RECORDED: 01/29/2001